## 02/14/2012 17:29 15052863524**700480259 02714/2012**

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2012)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
	Name: SNT VENTURES, LLC
YARBRO, Stephen L.	Internal Address: Attn: Stephen L. Yarbro
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>531 Rover Bloulevard</u>
Execution Date(s) 30 January 2012	
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Los Alamos
Joint Research Agreement	State: New Mexico
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 87544
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔀 No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/978,294 Additional humbers a	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>One</u>
Name: Rod D. Baker	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00
Internal Address: Law Office of Rod D. Baker	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed Form PTO - 2038
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: <u>Tijeras</u>	8. Payment Information
State: <u>NM</u> Zip: <u>87059</u>	-
Phone Number: <u>505-286-9700</u>	The Demosit Appaying Mumber
Fax Number: _505-286-3524	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: rdbaker@swcp.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature:	14 February 2012
Signature	Date
Rod D. Baker Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PAGE 04

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT RIGHTS

Inventor/Assignor: YARBRO, Stephen L. Assignee: SNT VENTURES, LLC

## U.S. Patent App. Serial No. 12/978,294

For valuable consideration received or to be received, and hereby acknowledged, Stephen L. YARBRO, of Los Alamos, New Mexico, USA (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto SNT VENTURES, LLC, a New Mexico limited liability company whose address is 531 Rover Boulevard, Los Alamos, New Mexico 87544, its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire interest for the United States of America, including all rights of priority under the international conventions and treaties, in and to a certain invention or improvement known as "Using Supercritical Fluids to Refine Hydrocarbons" as described and claimed in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/978,294 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 23 December 2010, and in all Letters Patent of the United States which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or on any divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination or other applications based in whole or in part thereon.

Inventor agrees hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper in Assignee's discretion to secure to Assignee the grant of Letters Patent in the United States as Assignee may determine in its sole discretion, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee's counsel, and to vest and confirm in Assignee the legal and equitable title and full use and benefit of said invention and patent applications.

Inventor further agrees with Assignee that this Assignment covers all processes, specifications, procedures, techniques and other knowledge and information now or hereafter known to Inventor which are not in the public domain and which relate directly to the subject matter of the above-mentioned patent application, or the manufacture, uses or embodiments, of the invention. Inventor agrees to disclose or provide all related know-how to Assignee upon request.

Inventor further covenants that he will, upon Assignce's request, provide promptly to Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to said patent application and any patents issuing therefrom, including legal equivalents in foreign countries, as may be known and

## PATENT REEL: 027713 FRAME: 0189

Page 1 of 2

PAGE 05

accessible to Inventor. Inventor will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said patent application, and said invention, and any equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

As used herein, the terms "Inventor" and "Assignee" shall include such parties and their heirs, administrators, estates, successors and assigns of every kind.

Inventor hereby authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted on or corresponding to the above-referenced patent application (or applications based thereon) to Assignee.

DATED: \_ //30 2012.

Stephen K. Yarbro

State of New Mexico

) ) \$5.

County of Los Alamos

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 5dav of 2012, by Stephen L. Yarbro.

(Seal)

Signature of Tublic

Printed Name of Notary

8.19 2015 My commission expires on

PATENT REEL: 027713 FRAME: 0190

Page 2 of 2

**RECORDED: 02/14/2012**